

# Hall of the House of Representatives

88th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2011

## Amendment Form

\*\*\*\*\*

### Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 4

AN ACT TO ADOPT THE UNIFORM ADULT GUARDIANSHIP AND PROTECTIVE  
PROCEEDINGS JURISDICTION ACT.

\*\*\*\*\*

### Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 4

Amend Senate Bill No. 4 as engrossed, S1/25/11 (version: 01/25/2011 10:25:50 AM)

Page 6, delete line 24 and substitute the following language:

"requested before or after the emergency appointment.

(c)(1) A court of this state lacking jurisdiction under subsections 28-74-203(1) through (3) has special jurisdiction regarding maltreated adults, as defined under § 9-20-103, when the maltreated adult is present in Arkansas or the maltreatment occurred in Arkansas and the Arkansas Department of Human Services takes emergency custody of the maltreated adult or files a petition under the Adult Custody Maltreatment Act, § 9-20-101 et seq.

(2) Special jurisdiction shall continue, and any orders issued shall remain in effect until an order is obtained from a court of a state having jurisdiction over the maltreatment matter."

AND



Page 8, line 25, delete "home state" and substitute "home state, except that in a proceeding under the Adult Custody Maltreatment Act, § 9-20-101 et seq. the Arkansas Department of Human Services shall provide only the notice required by the Adult Custody Maltreatment Act, § 9-20-101 et seq."

AND

Page 8, line 32, delete "(2)" and substitute "(2) or 28-74-204(c)"

AND

Page 13, delete SECTION 2

AND

Page 13, line 18, delete "an additional subsection" and substitute "additional subsections"

AND

Page 13, line 20, delete "action" and substitute "action, excluding proceedings under the Adult Custody Maltreatment Act, § 9-20-101 et seq."

AND

Page 13, delete line 22 and substitute the following language:

"determined under §§ 28-74-101 -- 28-74-504.

(h) The appropriate jurisdiction for an adult guardianship action under the Adult Custody Maltreatment Act, § 9-20-101 et seq., that involves a maltreated adult residing outside the state shall be determined under §§ 28-74-101 -- 28-74-504."

AND

Page 13, line 27, delete "action" and substitute "action, excluding proceedings under the Adult Custody Maltreatment Act, § 9-20-101 et seq."

AND

Page 13, delete line 29 and substitute the following language:

"determined under §§ 28-74-101 -- 28-74-504.

(e) The appropriate jurisdiction for an adult guardianship action under the Adult Custody Maltreatment Act, § 9-20-101 et seq., that involves a maltreated adult residing outside the state shall be determined under §§ 28-74-101 -- 28-74-504."

AND

Delete SECTION 5

AND

Page 14, line 17, delete "actions" and substitute "actions, excluding proceedings under the Adult Custody Maltreatment Act, § 9-20-101 et seq."

AND

Page 14, delete line 19 and substitute the following language:

"be determined under §§ 28-74-101 -- 28-74-504.

(c) The appropriate jurisdiction for an adult guardianship action under the Adult Custody Maltreatment Act, § 9-20-101 et seq., that involves a maltreated adult residing outside the state shall be determined under §§ 28-74-101 -- 28-74-504."

AND

Renumber SECTIONS accordingly

The Amendment was read \_\_\_\_\_

By: Representative J. Edwards

SAG/KFW - 02/14/11 01:15

SAG130

\_\_\_\_\_

Chief Clerk